

No. 14-35505

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

WILD WILDERNESS, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOHN ALLEN, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

OREGON STATE SNOWMOBILE ASSOCIATION, et al.,
Intervenors-Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Oregon
Case No. 6:13-cv-00523-TC
Hon. Thomas M. Coffin, U.S. Magistrate Judge

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Lauren M. Rule
Advocates for the West
3115 NE Sandy Blvd. #223
Portland, OR 97232
(503) 914-6388
lrule@advocateswest.org

Tom Buchele
Earthrise Law Center
10015 SW Terwilliger Blvd.
Portland, OR 97219
(503) 768-6736
tbuchele@lclark.edu

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Kapka Project Will Increase Snowmobile Use and On-Snow User Conflicts In The Dutchman Flat and Tumalo Mountain Areas	3
II. The USFS Violated NFMA Because It Did Not Show The Kapka Project Was Consistent With The Forest Plan	6
A. The USFS’s current interpretation of the Forest Plan is arbitrary and capricious	6
B. The USFS’s conclusion that it complied with the Forest Plan is not supported by a substantial basis in fact	11
III. The District Court Erred By Upholding the USFS’s FONSI	16
A. The USFS’s Switch From a DEIS to an EA Was Arbitrary and Capricious	16
B. The USFS did not Provide a Convincing Statement of Reasons for its FONSI.	23
1. The Kapka Project is Highly Controversial	23
2. The Kapka Project Threatens a Violation of Federal Law	26
3. The Kapka Project Will Have Cumulatively Significant Effect	27
IV. The Kapka EA’s Purpose And Need And Range Of Alternatives Were Unreasonably Narrow	29
V. Intervenors’ Additional Arguments Are Unavailing	33

A.	This Case is not Moot	33
B.	Other User Conflicts are Irrelevant Here	35
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Evans</i> , 371 F.3d 475 (9th Cir. 2004)	20, 23, 24
<i>Baccei v. United States</i> , 632 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Bicycle Trails Council of Marin v. Babbitt</i> , 82 F.3d 1445 (9th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Forest Guardians v. Johanns</i> , 450 F.3d 455 (9th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>Hells Canyon Alliance v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 227 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2000)	35
<i>Humane Soc’y of the United States v. Locke</i> , 626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010)	11, 22, 25
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	6
<i>Jones v. Gordon</i> , 792 F.2d 821 (9th Cir. 1986)	27
<i>Lands Council v. Powell</i> , 395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>League of Wilderness Defenders v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 585 F. App'x 613 (9th Cir. 2014)	27, 29
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983)	24
<i>Motor Vehicle Ass’n of the U.S. v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	1, 21, 22

Muniz v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.,
738 F.3d 214 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 21

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. BLM,
606 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 30, 32

Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
418 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 6, 11, 17

Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. Alexander,
303 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 33, 34

Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs.,
402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005) 17, 23, 27, 34

Or. Natural Res. Council v. BLM,
470 F.3d 818 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 33-34

Organized Vill. Of Kake v. U.S. Dept. of Agric.,
2015 WL 4547088 (9th Cir. July 29, 2015) (en banc) *passim*

Pub. Citizen v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
848 F.2d 256 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 22,

Riverhawks v. Zepeda,
228 F. Supp. 2d 1173 (D. Or. 2002)..... 35

Te-Moak Tribe of W. Shoshone of Nev. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
608 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 27-28

United States v. Cox,
7 F.3d 1458 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 25

WildEarth Guardians v. Montana Snowmobile Ass’n,
790 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 4, 24, 35

Yee v. City of Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992) 14

Statutes and Regulations

16 U.S.C. § 1604(i)..... 6

36 C.F.R. § 220.7(b)(1)-(3) 20

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(f)..... 20

40 C.F.R. § 1502.16(h)..... 20

40 C.F.R. § 1502.24..... 20

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(b) 20

40 C.F.R. § 1508.9..... 20

40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(b) 20

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(4) 23

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(7) 27

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(10) 26

RULES

Ninth Circuit Rule 30-1.75
